



FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE THIRD QUARTER 2011

(Condensed and Unaudited)

	Page
Financial Statements (IFRS)	
Income Statements – Quarter	F1
Income Statements – Nine Months	F2
Statements of Financial Position	F3
Statements of Cash Flows	F5
Supplementary Financial Information	
Reconciliations from Non-IFRS Numbers to IFRS Numbers	F6 to F7
Revenue by Region	F8 to F9

Financial Statements (IFRS)

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT for the three months ended September 30

€ millions, unless otherwise stated	2011	2010	Change in %
Software revenue	841	656	28
Support revenue	1,757	1,559	13
Subscription and other software-related service revenue	93	101	-8
Software and software-related service revenue	2,691	2,316	16
Consulting revenue	578	565	2
Other service revenue	140	122	15
Professional services and other service revenue	718	687	5
Total revenue	3,409	3,003	14
Cost of software and software-related services	-513	-469	9
Cost of professional services and other services	-537	-530	1
Research and development	-436	-453	-4
Sales and marketing	-721	-642	12
General and administration	-168	-157	7
Restructuring	-1	2	-150
TomorrowNow litigation	723	-45	-1,707
Other operating income/expense, net	3	7	-57
Total operating expenses	-1,650	-2,287	-28
Operating profit	1,759	716	146
Other non-operating income/expense, net	0	-13	-100
Finance income	29	24	19
Finance Cost TomorrowNow litigation	7	0	N/A
Other finance costs	-38	-38	0
Finance costs	-31	-38	-20
Financial income, net	-2	-14	-86
Profit before tax	1,757	689	155
Income tax TomorrowNow litigation	-276	17	-1,724
Other income tax expense	-229	-205	12
Income tax expense	-505	-188	169
Profit after tax	1,251	501	150
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	0	1	-100
Profit attributable to owners of parent	1,251	500	150
Basic earnings per share, in €*	1.05	0.42	150
Diluted earnings per share, in €*	1.05	0.42	150

* For the three months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 the weighted average number of shares were 1,190 million (Diluted: 1,190 million) and 1,188 million (Diluted: 1,188 million), respectively (treasury stock excluded).

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

for the nine months ended September 30

€ millions, unless otherwise stated	2011	2010	Change in %
Software revenue	2,226	1,757	27
Support revenue	5,093	4,479	14
Subscription and other software-related service revenue	278	285	-2
Software and software-related service revenue	7,597	6,521	17
Consulting revenue	1,726	1,572	10
Other service revenue	410	313	31
Professional services and other service revenue	2,136	1,885	13
Total revenue	9,733	8,406	16
Cost of software and software-related services	-1,503	-1,281	17
Cost of professional services and other services	-1,672	-1,478	13
Research and development	-1,402	-1,243	13
Sales and marketing	-2,140	-1,858	15
General and administration	-515	-461	12
Restructuring	-2	1	-300
TomorrowNow litigation	711	-46	-1,646
Other operating income/expense, net	3	7	-57
Total operating expenses	-6,520	-6,359	3
Operating profit	3,213	2,047	57
Other non-operating income/expense, net	-34	-136	-75
Finance income	78	52	50
Finance costs TomorrowNow litigation	7	0	N/A
Other finance costs	-119	-77	55
Finance costs	-112	-77	45
Financial income, net	-34	-25	36
Profit before tax	3,145	1,886	67
Income tax TomorrowNow litigation	-276	18	-1,633
Other income tax expense	-626	-525	19
Income tax expense	-902	-507	78
Profit after tax	2,242	1,379	63
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	1	2	-50
Profit attributable to owners of parent	2,241	1,377	63
Basic earnings per share, in €*	1.88	1.16	62
Diluted earnings per share, in €*	1.88	1.16	62

* For the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 the weighted average number of shares were 1,189 million (Diluted: 1,190 million) and 1,188 million (Diluted: 1,189 million), respectively (treasury stock excluded).

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
as at September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010

€ millions	2011	2010
Cash and cash equivalents	3,911	3,518
Other financial assets	1,150	158
Trade and other receivables	2,530	3,099
Other non-financial assets	224	181
Tax assets	157	187
Assets held for sale	28	0
Total current assets	8,000	7,143
Goodwill	8,441	8,428
Intangible assets	2,081	2,376
Property, plant, and equipment	1,497	1,449
Other financial assets	541	475
Trade and other receivables	72	78
Other non-financial assets	36	31
Tax assets	131	122
Deferred tax assets	440	737
Total non-current assets	13,239	13,696
Total assets	21,239	20,839

€ millions	2011	2010
Trade and other payables	809	923
Tax liabilities	128	164
Financial liabilities	177	142
Other non-financial liabilities	1,325	1,726
Provision TomorrowNow litigation	230	997
Other provisions	312	290
Provisions	542	1,287
Deferred income	1,536	911
Liabilities held for sale	10	0
Total current liabilities	4,527	5,153
Trade and other payables	46	30
Tax liabilities	437	369
Financial liabilities	4,007	4,449
Other non-financial liabilities	85	85
Provisions	239	292
Deferred tax liabilities	499	574
Deferred income	60	63
Total non-current liabilities	5,373	5,862
Total liabilities	9,900	11,015
Issued capital	1,228	1,227
Share premium	395	337
Retained earnings	11,277	9,767
Other components of equity	-201	-142
Treasury shares	-1,368	-1,382
Equity attributable to owners of parent	11,331	9,807
Non-controlling interests	8	17
Total equity	11,339	9,824
Equity and liabilities	21,239	20,839

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

for the nine months ended September 30

€ millions	2011	2010
Profit after tax	2,242	1,379
Adjustments to reconcile profit after taxes to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	536	370
Income tax expense	902	507
Finance income and finance costs, net	34	25
Gains/losses on disposals of non-current assets	2	2
Decrease/increase in sales and bad debt allowances on trade receivables	0	-9
Other adjustments for non-cash items	30	36
Decrease/increase in trade receivables	473	515
Decrease/increase in other assets	-58	-371
Decrease/increase in trade payables, provisions and other liabilities	-1,184	-328
Decrease/increase in deferred income	667	553
Cash flows due to TomorrowNow litigation	-32	-3
Interest paid	-109	-48
Interest received	65	49
Income taxes paid, net of refunds	-602	-625
Net cash flows from operating activities	2,966	2,052
Business combinations, net of cash and cash equivalents acquired	-66	-4,184
Purchase of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment	-329	-200
Proceeds from sales of intangible assets or property, plant, and equipment	26	23
Purchase of equity or debt instruments of other entities	-1,560	-687
Proceeds from sales of equity or debt instruments of other entities	518	1,248
Net cash flows from investing activities	-1,411	-3,800
Purchase of non-controlling interests	-24	0
Dividends paid	-713	-594
Purchase of treasury shares	-158	-220
Proceeds from reissuance of treasury shares	170	109
Proceeds from issuing shares (share-based compensation)	34	26
Proceeds from borrowings	519	5,019
Repayments of borrowings	-1,005	-1,721
Net cash flows from financing activities	-1,177	2,619
Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents	15	73
Net decrease/increase in cash and cash equivalents	393	944
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	3,518	1,884
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	3,911	2,828

Supplementary Financial Information

RECONCILIATIONS FROM NON-IFRS NUMBERS TO IFRS NUMBERS (Unaudited)

The following table presents a reconciliation from our non-IFRS numbers (including our non-IFRS at constant currency numbers) to the respective most comparable IFRS numbers. Note: Our non-IFRS numbers are not prepared under a comprehensive set of accounting rules or principles.

Three months ended September 30											
€ millions, unless otherwise stated	2011					2010			Change in %		
	IFRS	Adj.*	Non-IFRS*	Currency impact**	Non-IFRS constant currency**	IFRS	Adj.*	Non-IFRS*	IFRS	Non-IFRS*	Non-IFRS constant currency**
Non-IFRS Revenue Numbers											
Software revenue	841	0	841	26	867	656	0	656	28	28	32
Support revenue	1,757	1	1,758	47	1,805	1,559	36	1,595	13	10	13
Subscription and other software-related service revenue	93	0	93	1	94	101	0	101	-8	-8	-7
Software and software-related service revenue	2,691	1	2,692	74	2,766	2,316	36	2,352	16	14	18
Consulting revenue	578	0	578	19	597	565	0	565	2	2	6
Other service revenue	140	0	140	4	144	122	0	122	15	15	18
Professional services and other service revenue	718	0	718	23	741	687	0	687	5	5	8
Total revenue	3,409	1	3,410	97	3,507	3,003	36	3,039	14	12	15
Non-IFRS Operating Expense Numbers											
Cost of software and software-related services	-513	70	-443			-469	59	-410	9	8	
Cost of professional services and other services	-537	3	-534			-530	10	-520	1	3	
Research and development	-436	-4	-440			-453	12	-441	-4	0	
Sales and marketing	-721	19	-702			-642	30	-612	12	15	
General and administration	-168	5	-163			-157	9	-148	7	10	
Restructuring	-1	1	0			2	-2	0	-150	0	
TomorrowNow litigation	723	-723	0			-45	45	0	-1,707	0	
Other operating income/expense, net	3	0	3			7	0	7	-57	-57	
Total operating expenses	-1,650	-629	-2,279	-68	-2,347	-2,287	163	-2,124	-28	7	10
Non-IFRS Profit Numbers											
Operating profit	1,759	-628	1,131	29	1,160	716	199	915	146	24	27
Other non-operating income/expense, net	0	0	0			-13	-8	-21	-100	-100	
Finance income	29	0	29			24	0	24	19	19	
Finance Cost TomorrowNow litigation	7	-7	0			0	0	0	N/A	0	
Other finance costs	-38	0	-38			-38	0	-38	0	0	
Finance costs	-31	-7	-38			-38	0	-38	-20	0	
Financial income, net	-2	-7	-9			-14	0	-14	-86	-36	-86
Profit before tax	1,757	-635	1,122			689	191	880	155	28	
Income tax TomorrowNow litigation	-276	276	0			17	-17	0	-1,724	0	
Other income tax expense	-229	-32	-261			-205	-46	-251	12	4	
Income tax expense	-505	244	-261			-188	-63	-251	169	4	
Profit after tax	1,251	-391	860			501	128	629	150	37	
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	0	0	0			1	0	1	-100	-100	
Profit attributable to owners of parent	1,251	-391	860			500	128	628	150	37	
Non-IFRS Key Ratios											
Operating margin in %	51.6		33.2		33.1	23.8		30.1	27.8pp	3.1pp	3.0pp
Effective tax rate in %	28.7		23.3			27.3		28.5	1.4pp	-5.2pp	
Basic earnings per share, in €*	1.05		0.72			0.42		0.53	150	36	

Nine months ended September 30

€ millions, unless otherwise stated	2011					2010			Change in %		
	IFRS	Adj.*	Non-IFRS*	Currency impact**	Non-IFRS constant currency**	IFRS	Adj.*	Non-IFRS*	IFRS	Non-IFRS*	Non-IFRS constant currency**
Non-IFRS Revenue Numbers											
Software revenue	2,226	0	2,226	78	2,304	1,757	0	1,757	27	27	31
Support revenue	5,093	26	5,119	61	5,180	4,479	36	4,515	14	13	15
Subscription and other software-related service revenue	278	0	278	1	279	285	0	285	-2	-2	-2
Software and software-related service revenue	7,597	26	7,623	140	7,763	6,521	36	6,557	17	16	18
Consulting revenue	1,726	0	1,726	34	1,760	1,572	0	1,572	10	10	12
Other service revenue	410	0	410	7	417	313	0	313	31	31	33
Professional services and other service revenue	2,136	0	2,136	41	2,177	1,885	0	1,885	13	13	15
Total revenue	9,733	26	9,759	181	9,940	8,406	36	8,442	16	16	18
Non-IFRS Operating Expense Numbers											
Cost of software and software-related services	-1,503	216	-1,287			-1,281	138	-1,143	17	13	
Cost of professional services and other services	-1,672	28	-1,644			-1,478	13	-1,465	13	12	
Research and development	-1,402	36	-1,366			-1,243	23	-1,220	13	12	
Sales and marketing	-2,140	96	-2,044			-1,858	61	-1,797	15	14	
General and administration	-515	23	-492			-461	22	-439	12	12	
Restructuring	-2	2	0			1	-1	0	-300	0	
TomorrowNow litigation	711	-711	0			-46	46	0	-1,646	0	
Other operating income/expense, net	3	0	3			7	0	7	-57	-57	
Total operating expenses	-6,520	-310	-6,830	-124	-6,954	-6,359	303	-6,057	3	13	15
Non-IFRS Profit Numbers											
Operating profit	3,213	-284	2,929	57	2,986	2,047	339	2,386	57	23	25
Other non-operating income/expense, net	-34	0	-34			-136	9	-127	-75	-73	
Finance income	78	0	78			52	0	52	50	50	
Finance costs TomorrowNow litigation	7	-7	0			0	0	0	N/A	0	
Other finance costs	-119	0	-119			-77	0	77	55	-255	
Finance costs	-112	-7	-119			-77	0	-77	45	54	
Financial income, net	-34	-7	-41			-25	0	-25	36	64	
Profit before tax	3,145	-291	2,854			1,886	348	2,234	67	28	
Income tax TomorrowNow litigation	-276	276	0			18	-18	0	-1,633	N/A	
Other income tax expense	-626	-136	-762			-525	116	-409	19	86	
Income tax expense	-902	140	-762			-507	-98	-605	78	26	
Profit after tax	2,242	-151	2,091			1,379	250	1,629	63	28	
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	1	1	2			2	0	2	-50	0	
Profit attributable to owners of parent	2,241	-152	2,089			1,377	250	1,627	63	28	
Non-IFRS Key Ratios											
Operating margin in %	33.0		30.0		30.0	24.4		28.3	8.6pp	1.7pp	1.7pp
Effective tax rate in %	28.7		26.7			26.9		27.1	1.8pp	-0.4pp	
Basic earnings per share, in €*	1.88		1.76			1.16		1.37	62	28	

* Adjustments in the revenue line items are for support revenue that entities acquired by SAP would have recognized had they remained stand-alone entities but that SAP is not permitted to recognize as revenue under IFRS as a result of business combination accounting rules. Adjustments in the operating expense line items are for acquisition-related charges, share-based compensation expenses, restructuring expenses and discontinued activities.

** Constant currency revenue figures are calculated by translating revenue of the current period using the average exchange rates from the previous year's respective period instead of the current period. Constant currency period-over-period changes are calculated by comparing the current year's non-IFRS constant currency numbers with the non-IFRS number of the previous year's respective period.

Differences may exist due to rounding.

REVENUE BY REGION (Unaudited)

The following table presents our IFRS and non-IFRS revenue by region based on customer location. The table also presents a reconciliation from our non-IFRS revenue (including our non-IFRS revenue at constant currency) to the respective most comparable IFRS revenue. Note: Our non-IFRS revenues are not prepared under a comprehensive set of accounting rules or principles.

Three months ended September 30											
€ millions	2011					2010			Change in %		
	IFRS	Adj.*	Non-IFRS*	Currency impact**	Non-IFRS constant currency**	IFRS	Adj.*	Non-IFRS*	IFRS	Non-IFRS*	Non-IFRS constant currency**
Software revenue by region											
EMEA	356	0	356	5	361	287	0	287	24	24	26
Americas	321	0	321	21	342	253	0	253	27	27	35
Asia Pacific Japan	163	0	163	2	165	116	0	116	41	41	42
Software revenue	841	0	841	26	867	656	0	656	28	28	32
Software and software-related service revenue by region											
Germany	420	0	420	0	420	369	0	369	14	14	14
Rest of EMEA	897	0	897	4	901	788	10	798	14	12	13
Total EMEA	1,316	0	1,316	4	1,320	1,158	10	1,168	14	13	13
United States	680	1	681	58	739	606	21	627	12	9	18
Rest of Americas	258	0	258	11	269	200	2	202	29	28	33
Total Americas	938	1	939	68	1,007	806	24	830	16	13	21
Japan	137	0	137	-2	135	107	1	108	28	27	25
Rest of Asia Pacific Japan	300	0	300	3	303	246	1	247	22	21	23
Total Asia Pacific Japan	437	0	437	2	439	352	3	355	24	23	24
Software and software-related service revenue	2,691	1	2,692	74	2,766	2,316	36	2,352	16	14	18
Total revenue by region											
Germany	577	0	577	0	577	521	0	521	11	11	11
Rest of EMEA	1,086	0	1,086	5	1,091	975	10	985	11	10	11
Total EMEA	1,663	0	1,663	6	1,669	1,496	10	1,506	11	10	11
United States	888	1	889	76	965	810	21	831	10	7	16
Rest of Americas	334	0	334	14	348	268	2	270	25	24	29
Total Americas	1,222	1	1,223	91	1,314	1,078	24	1,102	13	11	19
Japan	158	0	158	-2	156	125	1	126	26	25	24
Rest of Asia Pacific Japan	366	0	366	3	369	304	1	305	20	20	21
Total Asia Pacific Japan	524	0	524	1	525	429	3	432	22	21	22
Total revenue	3,409	1	3,410	97	3,507	3,003	36	3,039	14	12	15

Nine months ended September 30

€ millions	2011					2010			Change in %		
	IFRS	Adj.*	Non-IFRS*	Currency impact**	Non-IFRS constant currency**	IFRS	Adj.*	Non-IFRS*	IFRS	Non-IFRS*	Non-IFRS constant currency**
Software revenue by region											
EMEA	929	0	929	7	936	747	0	747	24	24	25
Americas	870	0	870	66	936	694	0	694	25	25	35
Asia Pacific Japan	427	0	427	6	433	317	0	317	35	35	37
Software revenue	2,226	0	2,226	78	2,304	1,757	0	1,757	27	27	31
Software and software-related service revenue by region											
Germany	1,148	0	1,148	0	1,148	1,040	0	1,040	10	10	10
Rest of EMEA	2,544	7	2,551	-13	2,538	2,197	10	2,207	16	16	15
Total EMEA	3,691	7	3,698	-13	3,685	3,237	10	3,247	14	14	13
United States	1,975	15	1,990	151	2,141	1,693	21	1,714	17	16	25
Rest of Americas	709	2	711	13	724	599	2	601	18	18	20
Total Americas	2,684	16	2,700	165	2,865	2,292	24	2,316	17	17	24
Japan	398	1	399	-12	387	315	1	316	26	26	22
Rest of Asia Pacific Japan	825	1	826	-1	825	678	1	679	22	22	22
Total Asia Pacific Japan	1,222	2	1,224	-12	1,212	993	3	996	23	23	22
Software and software-related service revenue	7,597	26	7,623	140	7,763	6,521	36	6,557	17	16	18
Total revenue by region											
Germany	1,617	0	1,617	0	1,617	1,470	0	1,470	10	10	10
Rest of EMEA	3,143	7	3,150	-15	3,135	2,718	10	2,728	16	15	15
Total EMEA	4,760	7	4,767	-15	4,752	4,189	10	4,199	14	14	13
United States	2,591	15	2,606	196	2,802	2,231	21	2,252	16	16	24
Rest of Americas	930	2	932	16	948	790	2	792	18	18	20
Total Americas	3,521	16	3,537	214	3,751	3,021	24	3,045	17	16	23
Japan	450	1	451	-13	438	361	1	362	25	25	21
Rest of Asia Pacific Japan	1,003	1	1,004	-4	1,000	835	1	836	20	20	20
Total Asia Pacific Japan	1,453	2	1,455	-17	1,438	1,196	3	1,199	21	21	20
Total revenue	9,733	26	9,759	181	9,940	8,406	36	8,442	16	16	18

* Adjustments in the revenue line items are for support revenue that entities acquired by SAP would have recognized had they remained stand-alone entities but that SAP is not permitted to recognize as revenue under IFRS as a result of business combination accounting rules. See *Explanations of Non-IFRS Measures* for details.

** Constant currency revenue figures are calculated by translating revenue of the current period using the average exchange rates from the previous year's respective period instead of the current period. Constant currency period-over-period changes are calculated by comparing the current year's non-IFRS constant currency numbers with the non-IFRS number of the previous year's respective period.

Differences may exist due to rounding.

For a more detailed description of these adjustments and their limitations as well as our constant currency and free cash flow figures see *Explanations of Non-IFRS Measures* online (www.sap.com/about/investor/index.epx).